new residential construction or rezoning occurring after July 1, 2016, excluding 
reconstruction on a site with existing residential use. 

1. Those structures used in confined feeding operations, auction yards and 
 digester operations shall have a setback of  one thousand three hundred twenty 
 (1,320) feet from any other non-agricultural district, residence or business, unless 
 located on the same property. 
 2. The District cannot be located within one (1) mile of an incorporated 
 municipality or the unincorporated town areas of Idaville and Buffalo utilizing

[...]

The District cannot be located within one and one-half (1 ½) miles from any 
 Lake Shafer, Big Monon, Tippecanoe River or Lake Freeman shoreline boundary 
 as provided for on the White County Official Zoning Map.  
 4.  The District cannot be located within one thousand seven hundred sixty 
 (1,760) feet from the property line of any parcel of land legally platted within a 
 recorded subdivision and which subdivision has at least six (6) lots developed 
 with residential dwelling units. 

C.  All A-2 District uses must provide documentation demonstrating compliance with

[...]

Ordinance, the following standards, regulations and requirements must be met 
 but which may be subject to Variance approval by the Area Board of Zoning 
 Appeals. 

1) Lot coverage, as defined in Chapter 14, cannot exceed sixty percent 
(60%);   

2) Lot size must be a minimum of twelve thousand (12,000) square feet; 
3) Each dwelling unit must have a unique and separate ingress/egress 

drive to the street/road rights-of-way;  
4) Each dwelling unit must have its own well or be connected to a public 

water system; and, 
5) Each unit must have its own septic or be connected to a public waste

[...]

A written notification of any air service to be utilized by the facility including the 
site details for handling such service. 

4. Community impacts 

5. Provide a written summary of impacts of the development on all types of 
pedestrian circulation in any area within two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet 
of all property boundaries.  This shall include impacts on walking, non-motorized 
transportation, such as bicycles, and handicap accessibility. 

3.14 I-3 ZONING DISTRICT  
All I-3 Zoning Districts are subject to the standards of this Section.

[...]

must be a minimum of four hundred (400) feet from any dwelling structure, 
measured in a direct line from the nearest point of the Category 5 use to the nearest 
point of the dwelling structure. 

Any Category 5 use which includes an accessory use of an outdoor shooting range 
must be one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) feet from any dwelling structure, 
excluding any dwelling structure on the same lot, measured in a direct line from the 
nearest point of the Category 5 use to the nearest point of the dwelling structure. 

Any signs or lighting permitted in conjunction with the use shall be appropriate to the

[...]

The District cannot be located within one and one-half (1 ½) miles from 
 any Lake Shafer, Big Monon, Tippecanoe River or Lake Freeman shoreline 
 boundary as provided for on the White County Official Zoning Map;  
 C.  The District cannot be located within one thousand seven hundred sixty 
 (1,760) feet from the property line of any parcel of land legally platted within 
 a recorded subdivision and which subdivision has at least six (6) lots 
 developed with residential dwelling units. 
 D.  Those structures used in confined feeding operations, auction yards 
 and digester operations shall have a setback of one thousand three 
 hundred twenty (1,320) feet from any other non-agricultural district, 
 residence or business, unless located on the same property. 

3.17.3 IDEM:  Confined Feeding Operations shall have Indiana Department of 
Environmental Management (IDEM) approval prior to issuance of an

[...]

(For the purpose of this section, the term “bee” only refers 
to the Domestic Honey Bee as defined in Chapter 14 of this Ordinance.)   

a. In any zoning district, a bee apiary may be kept as long as the following 
guidelines are adhered to: 

1) Lot size and colony density: parcels up to seven thousand five hundred 
(7,500) square feet of lot area qualify the parcel to accommodate one (1) 
apiary; one additional apiary may be harbored for each additional five 
thousand (5,000) square feet of lot size above the first seven thousand 
five hundred (7,500) square feet of lot size.  The maximum number of 
apiaries allowed, regardless of lot size, is four (4);  

2) Setbacks: No apiary shall be allowed to be closer than ten (10) feet to any 
property line, right-of-way or public sidewalk.  No apiary may be placed

[...]

Not more than one (1) personal Recreational Vehicle and one visiting 
Recreational Vehicle may be parked or stored in the open at any one time.  Visiting 
RV parking and storage is restricted to no more than fourteen (14) consecutive days 
or forty-five (45) days in any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period.  There is no 
limitation to the parking or storage of a personally owned Recreational Vehicle.  
There is no limitation to the parking or storage of any RV as long as the RV is fully 
enclosed within a structure.   

C. RV “Use” in a Residential or A-1 district: